Market risk on non-trading or banking positions mainly arises from the interest rate, foreign currency exposures and equity
price changes.

i)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments.  The
Group is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities.

The Group uses simulation-modelling tools to periodically measure and monitor interest rate sensitivity.  The results are
monitored and analysed by the Senior Management.  Since most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are floating
rate, deposits and loans generally re-price simultaneously providing a natural hedge, which reduces interest rate exposure.
Moreover, the majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities will be re-priced within one year or less, thereby further limiting
interest rate risk.

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, whichever dates are earlier
as at 31 December 2021 was as follows:

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Market indices
Change in

equity price
%

Effect on
income

AED’000

Change in
equity price

%

Effect on
income

AED’000
Global Stock markets +1%   1,729 +1% 1,218
Global Stock markets -1% (1,729) -1% (1,218)

Weighted
average

effective
rate

Within
3 months
AED’000

Over 3
months

to 1 year
AED’000

Over
1 year

AED’000

Non-
interest

sensitive
AED’000

Total
AED’000

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 0.00%  -   6,098   68,293   3,148,966 3,223,357
Deposits and balances due from banks 0.00%  52,792   5,582   -   5,980   64,354
Loans and advances, net 4.94% 13,078,432   6,964,625   1,211,313   59,677   21,314,047
Investments measured at fair value  -  -   -   486,755 486,755
Investments measured at amortised cost 1.99%  345   4,347,164   1,216   2,522   4,351,247
Investment properties - - - 1,091,543 1,091,543
Other intangibles - - - 22,075 22,075
Assets acquired in settlement of debt - - - 1,448,800 1,448,800
Other assets - - - 1,270,627 1,270,627
Derivative assets held for risk
management - - - 9,083 9,083

Property and equipment, net - - - 280,170 280,170
Total assets 13,131,569   11,323,469   1,280,822   7,826,198   33,562,058

Liabilities and equity
Customers’ deposits 2.11%  11,354,963   11,827,736   345,627   229,093   23,757,419
Deposits and balances due to banks 0.41%  236,344   -   -  1,651   237,995
Repo-borrowing 0.65%  750,000   -   -  -   750,000
Other liabilities - - - 2,052,093 2,052,093
Issued Bonds 3.56% - 5,353,179   - - 5,353,179
Equity - - - 1,411,372 1,411,372

Total liabilities and equity 12,341,307 17,180,915 345,627 3,694,209 33,562,058

On statement of financial position gap 790,262 (5,857,446) 935,195 4,131,989 -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 790,262 (5,067,184) (4,131,989)  -   -

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, whichever dates are earlier
as at 31 December 2020 was as follows:

The effective interest rate (effective yield) of a monetary financial instrument is the rate that, when used in a present value
calculation, results in the carrying amount of the instrument, excluding non-interest-bearing items. The rate is a historical
rate for a fixed rate instrument carried at amortised cost and the current market rate for a floating rate instrument or for
an instrument carried at fair value.

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with other variables held

[…]

of interest income

Sensitivity
of equity

AED +200 (25,586)   (25,586)
USD +200 (3,044) (3,044)
Others +200 (256) (256)

AED -200 25,586 25,586
USD -200 3,044   3,044
Others -200 256   256

2021
AED’000

 equivalent
long (short)

2020
AED’000

 equivalent
long (short)

EURO - (22,570)
GBP (460) -
AUD (6) -

The analysis below calculates the effect of a possible movement of the currency rate against AED, with all other variables
held constant, on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (due to the fair value of the currency sensitive non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to change in fair value of currency swaps and forward foreign exchange
contracts used as cash flow hedges). A positive effect shows a potential increase in consolidated statement of profit or loss
or equity; whereas a negative effect shows a potential net reduction in consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity.

   (AED’000)

Currency exposure as at
31 December 2021

Change in currency
rate in %

Change on
net profit

Change on
Equity

GBP +5% (23) (23)
GBP -5% 23 23

(AED’000)

Currency exposure as at
31 December 2020

Change in currency
rate in %

Change on
net profit

Change on
Equity

EUR +5% (1,129) (1,129)
EUR -5% 1,129 1,129

iii) 	 Equity price risk

Equity price risk refers to the risk of a decrease in the fair value of equities in the Group’s non-trading investment portfolio
as a result of reasonable possible changes in levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.

The effect on the Group’s quoted equity investments held as financial assets at FVTOCI due to reasonable possible change
in equity prices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud, or external events. When controls fail to

[…]

results in the carrying amount of the instrument, excluding non-interest-bearing items. The rate is a historical rate for a fixed rate
instrument carried at amortised cost and the current market rate for a floating rate instrument or for an instrument carried at fair value.

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with other variables held constant, on the
Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity. The sensitivity of the income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest
rates on the net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held as at 31
December 2021, including the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing the fixed rate, including
the effect of any associated hedges as at 31 December 2021 for the effect of assumed changes in interest rates. The sensitivity of equity
is analysed by maturity of the asset or swap. All the banking book exposures are monitored and analysed in currency concentrations and
relevant sensitivities are disclosed in AED thousands.

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Market indices
Change in

equity price
%

Effect on
income

AED 000

Change in
equity price

%

Effect on
income

AED 000

Global Stock markets +1%   1,729 +1% 1,218

Global Stock markets -1% (1,729) -1% (1,218)

2021
Currency

Increase in basis
Sensitivity
of interest income

Sensitivity
of equity

AED +200 (56,710)   (56,710)

USD +200 (7,757)   (7,757)

Others +200 (213)   (213)

AED -200 56,710   56,710

USD -200 7,757   7,757

Others -200 213   213

2021
Currency

Increase in basis
Sensitivity
of interest income

Sensitivity
of equity

AED +200 (25,586)   (25,586)

USD +200 (3,044) (3,044)

Others +200 (256) (256)

AED -200 25,586 25,586

USD -200 3,044   3,044

Others -200 256   256

2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 143ANNUAL REPORT 2021142

20
21

ii) Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk of change in the value of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Board
has set limits on positions by currencies, which are monitored daily, and hedging instruments are also used to ensure that positions are
maintained within the limits.

The Group’s assets are typically funded in the same currency as that of the business transacted in order to eliminate foreign exchange
exposure. However, in the normal course of business the Group provides foreign currency exposures to finance its client’s activities. The